Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

Funds used for Capacity Enhancement / Knowledge Management.

85

eThekwini Municipality and its Municipal Entities
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group and Municipality Municipality

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

31. Government grants and subsidies (continued)

Other Grants and Subsidies

Balance unspent at beginning of year 29,107 30,160 29,107 30,160
Current-year receipts 5,277 11,309 5,277 11,309
Conditions met - transferred to revenue (2,178) (10,398) (2,178) (10,398)
Paid back (6) (1,930) (6) (1,930)
VAT recognised - (34) - (34)

32,200 29,107 32,200 29,107

Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

Other grants and subsidies were utilised during the year to fund various Council projects. Underspending was also
due to part of the funding received late in the year. In the prior year, the Finance Management Grant was reported as
part of the Other Grant note. The change has been made in the current year to separately disclose this grant in line
with all other DoRA allocations. Prior year figures have been restated accordingly.

Department of Human Settlements

Balance unspent at beginning of year 399,286 212,883 399,286 212,883
Current-year receipts 62,164 280,219 62,164 280,219
Conditions met - transferred to revenue (64,058) (71,816) (64,058) (71,816)
Prior-year adjustment - recognition of revenue for
periods prior to 2020/21

- (22,000) - (22,000)

397,392 399,286 397,392 399,286

Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

The prior year figures have been adjusted to correct the understatement of revenue for grant services rendered in the
previous years.

Funding is used for:

- Administration of hostels in KZN;
- Social housing and housing conveyancing;
- R293 projects and Cornubia construction.

Grant Accreditation

Current-year receipts 14,479 28,931 14,479 28,931
Conditions met - transferred to revenue (14,479) (28,931) (14,479) (28,931)

- - - -

Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

These funds are for the administrative support provided for RDP houses.

86

eThekwini Municipality and its Municipal Entities
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group and Municipality Municipality

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

31. Government grants and subsidies (continued)

Department of Co-operative Governance and Traditional Affairs

Balance unspent at beginning of year 5,649 5,649 5,649 5,649

[…]

Conditions met - transferred to revenue (1,000) (585) (1,000) (585)
Paid back (415) - (415) -

- 415 - 415

Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

The grant provides direct support to Municipalities to develop financial management and technical capacity for the
implementation of the MFMA, its regulations and associated financial reforms.

Urban Informal Settlement Upgrade Partnership Grant

Current-year receipts 829,536 392,529 829,536 392,529
Prior-year re-imbursement of Municipal Disaster
Grant in current year

(112,983) - (112,983) -

Conditions met - transferred to revenue (625,630) (341,330) (625,630) (341,330)
VAT recognised (90,923) (51,199) (90,923) (51,199)

- - - -

This grant is used to provide funding to facilitate a programmatic, inclusive and municipality-wide approach to
upgrading informal settlements with the goal of creating sustainable and integrated human settlements that enable
improved quality of household life. In the prior year the grant was reported as part of the Urban Settlements
Development Grant. Prior year figures have been restated to ensure that both grants are reported separately given the
distinction between informal and urban settlements.

Municipal Disaster Grant

Erroneously withheld - (112,983) - (112,983)
Accrued - 112,983 - 112,983

- - - -

The grant is used to assist communities after disasters. During the prior year the R112.9million of the Municipal
Disaster Grant was erroneously withheld from the Equitable Share transfer. The City immediately advised National
Treasury of the error in writing. National Treasury has acknowledged the error and has accordingly supported the
accrual for the re-imbursement.

Program and Project Preparation Support Grant

Current-year receipts 49,949 - 49,949 -
Conditions met - transferred to revenue (1,478) - (1,478) -
VAT recognised (149) - (149) -

48,322 - 48,322 -

Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

The grant supports Metropolitan Municipalities to develop a pipeline of investment ready capital programmes and
projects through establishing and institutionalizing an effective and cost efficient system of programme and project
preparation, together with the allocation of a growing level of municipal resources to preparation activities.

90

eThekwini Municipality and its Municipal Entities
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group and Municipality Municipality

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

31. Government grants and subsidies (continued)

Intergrated City Development Grant

Current-year receipts - 45,911 - 45,911
Conditions met - transferred to revenue - (41,094) - (41,094)
Other - (4,817) - (4,817)

- - - -

The grant was used to provide financial incentive for Metropolitan Municipalities to integrate and focus their use of
available infrastructure investment and regulatory instruments to achieve a more compact urban spatial form.

Public Employment Programme

Current-year receipts 293,368 - 293,368 -
Conditions met - transferred to revenue (56,325) - (56,325) -
VAT recognised (14) - (14) -

237,029 - 237,029 -

Conditions still to be met - remain liabilities (see note 21).

The City Public Employment Programme provides additional financing to the metros to utilise public employment as an
intervention to mitigate the negative impact of high unemployment and overwhelming job losses experienced within
the current economic crisis in marginalised city spaces and communities. The unspent balance relates to the funds
received on the 4th of February 2022 (five months to the end of financial year). The Municipality will apply for the
rollover of these funds.

32. Levies

Fuel levy 3,012,812 2,854,469 3,012,812 2,854,469

[…]

R55.8million includes the market related rental that relates to services in kind rather than a cash disbursement.

There is no interest charged by the Municipality on related party balances relating to municipal services.

Interest of R1million (2021: R1.3million) was capitalised to the ETA fund. This amount was incorrectly disclosed as
general expenses in the prior year.

45. Prior year adjustments

The following adjustments all relate to corrections of prior-period misstatements.

Consumer debtors
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 7,140,649 - 7,210,718
Rates adjustments - 172,961 - 172,961
Electricity charges adjustments - (11,157) - (11,157)
Interest charges adjustments - (9,465) - (9,465)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 7,292,988 - 7,363,057

Consumer deposits
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 2,559,002 - 2,547,961
Valuation appeal deposits adjustments - (499) - (499)
Reversal of interest previously raised - (14,570) - (14,570)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 2,543,933 - 2,532,892

Inventories
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 614,346 - 609,609
Clean-up of unmatched receipts - (1,550) - (1,550)
Stores transfers - 171 - 171

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 612,967 - 608,230

Cash and bank balances
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 644,976 - 626,544
Stale cheques written back - 474 - 474

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 645,450 - 627,018

Payables from exchange transactions
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 7,995,380 - 8,013,101
Accruals adjustments - 341,462 - 341,461
Retention written off - (18,651) - (18,651)
Trade payables adjustments - (29,526) - (29,526)
Payments received in advance adjustments - (16,001) - (16,001)
Bank deposits not yet receipted adjustments - (44,957) - (44,957)
Other payables adjustments - (35,262) - (35,262)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 8,192,445 - 8,210,165

Intangible assets
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 507,980 - 507,056
Cost adjustments - 10,370 - 10,369
Amortisation adjustments - 15,619 - 15,619

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 533,969 - 533,044

106

eThekwini Municipality and its Municipal Entities
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group and Municipality Municipality

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

45. Prior year adjustments (continued)

Heritage assets
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 27,892 - 27,892
Cost adjustments - 20,077 - 20,077

Balance restated (30 June 2022) - 47,969 - 47,969

Investment property
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 278,296 - 225,366
Cost adjustments - 7,577 - 7,577

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 285,873 - 232,943

Property, plant and equipment
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 53,246,796 - 52,919,793
Cost adjustments - (80,640) - (80,640)
Depreciation adjustments - 76,746 - 76,746

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 53,242,902 - 52,915,899

107

eThekwini Municipality and its Municipal Entities
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group and Municipality Municipality

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

45. Prior year adjustments (continued)

Accumulated surplus
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 42,049,863 - 42,230,781
Adjustments applicable to full 2020/21
financial year:

- -

  Service charges - (2,249) - (2,249)
  Other income - 35,297 - 35,297
  Property rates - 172,961 - 172,961
  Property rates - penalties imposed - (1) - (1)
  Licences and permits - (15,673) - (15,673)
  Government grants and subsidies - 43,686 - 43,686
  Public contributions and donations - 2,530 - 2,530
  Amortisation - Intangible assets - 20,080 - 20,080
  Depreciation - Property, plant and equipment - 135,878 - 135,878
  Finance costs - (24,125) - (24,125)
  Electricity and water consumption (previously
bulk purchases)

- (287) - (287)

  Contracted services - (38,913) - (38,913)
  Grants and subsidies - 761 - 761
  Loss on disposal of assets - (15,571) - (15,571)
  General expenses - 5,466 - 5,466
Adjustments applicable to financial years
prior to 2020/21:

- -

  Property, plant and equipment -
derecognition of assets

- (123,824) - (123,824)

  Property, plant and equipment - depreciation
adjustments

- (71,889) - (71,889)

  Property, plant and equipment - work-in-
progress corrections

- 14,016 - 14,016

  Investment property - land take-on at fair
value

- 27,079 - 27,079

  Heritage assets valuations - 12,824 - 12,824
  Payables from exchange - private jobbing
deposits

- 17,364 - 17,364

  Payables from exchange - suspense account
write-offs

- 50,611 - 50,611

  Payables from exchange - land sales
proceeds adjustments

- 18,975 - 18,975

  Payables from exchange - DOHS accrual - (105,891) - (105,891)
  Receivables from exchange - DOHS bad
debts

- (84,520) - (84,520)

  Receivables from exchange - private jobbing
costs

- (24,303) - (24,303)

  Receivables from exchange - VAT accruals - 27,156 - 27,156
  Unspent conditional grants - recognition of
revenue

- 590,130 - 590,130

  Long term receivables - housing selling
scheme loans written off

- (57,491) - (57,491)

  Other adjustments applicable to periods prior
to 2020/21

- 7,971 - 7,971

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 42,667,911 - 42,848,829

108

eThekwini Municipality and its Municipal Entities
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group and Municipality Municipality

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

45. Prior year adjustments (continued)

Non-current long term receivables
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 60,032 - 60,032
Housing selling scheme loans written off - (57,490) - (57,490)
Reclassification of selling scheme loans debt
impairment

- 53,726 - 53,726

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 56,268 - 56,268

Current long term receivables
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 65,135 - 65,135
Reclassification of selling scheme loans debt
impairment

- (53,726) - (53,726)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 11,409 - 11,409

Receivables from exchange transactions
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 2,687,693 - 2,675,033
Accruals adjustments - 54,354 - 54,354
DOHS debtors adjustments - 60,240 - 60,240
DOHS provision for bad debts adjustments - (84,520) - (84,520)
Other debtors adjustments - (22,040) - (22,040)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 2,695,727 - 2,683,067

VAT payable
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 98,139 - 95,739
VAT portion of adjustments - (12,301) - (12,301)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 85,838 - 83,438

Unspent conditional grants and receipts
Balance previously reported (30 June 2021) - 1,347,403 - 1,347,403
Write back of DMOSS grant - (8,073) - (8,073)
Recognition of grants relating to Arts and
Culture

- (605,943) - (605,943)

Recognition of grants relating to Housing - (22,000) - (22,000)

Balance restated (30 June 2021) - 711,387 - 711,387

The reasons for the various adjustments are summarised below:

Cash and bank balances:

Stale cheques written back.

Consumer debtors:

Rates valuation adjustments, electricity adjustments and interest and penalty reversals.

Payables from exchange transactions:

Reversal of items incorrectly accrued for. Write-off of retentions no longer payable. Raising of accruals erroneously
omitted in previous reporting periods.

Property, plant and equipment:

Capitalisation of assets received or completed in prior periods but not accrued for. Depreciation adjustments due to
changes in useful lives. Derecognition of assets.